

No. S279397

**In the Supreme Court  
of the  
State of California**

---

GUSTAVO NARANJO, et al.  
*Plaintiffs and Appellants,*

v.

SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.,  
*Defendant and Appellant.*

---

**RESPONSE OF SPECTRUM SECURITY TO  
CALIFORNIA EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS  
ASSOCIATION'S AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

Review of a Decision from the Court of Appeal of the State of California  
Second Appellate District, Division Four  
Case No. B256232

Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of California,  
County of Los Angeles, Case No. BC372146  
The Honorable Barbara M. Scheper

**DUANE MORRIS LLP**

Robert D. Eassa (SBN 107970)  
\*Paul J. Killion (SBN 124550)  
Eden E. Anderson (SBN 233464)  
Sarah A. Gilbert (SBN 312865)  
Spear Tower, One Market Plaza, Suite 2200  
San Francisco, CA 94105-1127  
Telephone: +1 415 957 3000  
Facsimile: +1 415 957 3001  
E-mail: rdeassa@duanemorris.com  
pjkillion@duanemorris.com  
eeanderson@duanemorris.com  
sagilbert@duanemorris.com

**TREMBLAY BECK LAW, APC**

Dave Carothers (SBN 125536)  
5330 Carroll Canyon Road  
Suite 230  
San Diego, CA 92121  
Telephone: +1 858 792 7492  
Facsimile: +1 858 792 7768  
E-mail:  
dave@tremblaybecklaw.com

*Attorneys for Defendant and Appellant*  
**SPECTRUM SECURITY SERVICES, INC.**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	6
II. ARGUMENT .....	9
A. The Analysis Contained in the Federal Cases Interpreting Section 226 is Compelling.....	10
1. The Cases Decided Before the 2012 Amendment of Section 226 Interpreted the “Knowing and Intentional” Scierter Requirement to Require a Showing of Bad Faith Conduct. ....	10
2. The Minority “Strict Liability” Interpretation for Section 226 Only Emerged After the 2012 Amendment, and It Is Based on a Faulty Statutory Interpretation of the “Clerical or Inadvertent Mistake” Language—Which Also Does Not Apply Retroactively to Spectrum’s 2004-2007 Conduct. ....	11
3. The Majority of Post-2012 Amendment Cases Correctly Reject the Strict Liability View, Interpreting “Knowing and Intentional Failure to Comply” to Allow For a Good Faith Defense. ....	14
4. CELA’s Attack on Federal Decisions that Do Not Include an Expansive Analysis of Cited Cases Is Meritless. ....	19
B. CELA Downplays the Importance of <i>In re</i> <i>Trombley</i> .....	21
C. Sections 203 and 226 Should Be Harmonized.....	25
III. CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Amaral v. Cintas Corp. No. 2</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 1157 ( <i>Amaral</i> ).....	15-16, 26
<i>Assoc. for Los Angeles Deputy Sheriffs v. County of Los Angeles</i> (2023) 94 Cal.App.5th 764.....	22
<i>Barnhill v. Robert Saunders &amp; Co.</i> (1981) 125 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	15, 26
<i>Boyd v. Bank of America Corp.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2015) 109 F.Supp.3d 1273.....	21
<i>Cabardo v. Patacsil</i> (E.D. Cal. 2017) 248 F.Supp.3d 1002.....	12
<i>Dalton v. Lee Publications, Inc.</i> (S.D. Cal. 2011) 2011 WL 1045107 .....	10
<i>Davey v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1897) 116 Cal. 325 .....	12
<i>Davis vc. Morris</i> (1940) 37 Cal.App.2d at 269 .....	26
<i>Ferra v. Loews Hollywood Hotel, LLC</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 858.....	27-28
<i>Fire Ins. Exchange v. Abbott</i> (1988) 204 Cal.App.3d 1012 .....	26
<i>Furry v. East Bay Publishing, LLC</i> (2018) 30 Cal.App.5th 1072.....	20
<i>Harris v. Vector Marketing Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2009) 656 F. Supp. 2d 1128 .....	10
<i>Hurst v. Buczek Enterprises, LLC</i> (N.D. Cal. 2012) 870 F.Supp.2d 810 .....	10

<i>J.C. Penney Casualty Ins. Co. v. M.K.</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1009 .....	26
<i>Kao v. Holiday</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 947 .....	20
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Associates, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 384 F.Supp.3d 1058 .....	7-9, 16-19
<i>Maldonado v. Epsilon Plastics, Inc.</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 1308 .....	28
<i>Mike Davidov Co. v. Issod</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 597 .....	12
<i>Myers v. Philip Morris</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828 .....	13
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 93 ( <i>Naranjo</i> ) .....	19
<i>Naranjo v. Spectrum Security Services, Inc.</i> (2023) 88 Cal.App.5th 937 ( <i>Naranjo III</i> ) .....	25, 26
<i>Novoa v. Charter Communications, Inc.</i> (E.D. Cal. 2015) 100 F.Supp.3d 1013 .....	12
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (2000) 9 Cal.5th 762 .....	17-20
<i>Oman v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2022) 610 F.Supp.3d 1257 .....	9, 17-18, 25
<i>Pedroza v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. 2012) 2012 WL 9506073 .....	10-11
<i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415 .....	22
<i>People v. Venice Suites, LLC</i> (2021) 71 Cal.App.5th 715 .....	13
<i>Reber v. AIMCO/ Bethesda Holdings</i> (C.D. Cal. 2008) 2008 WL 4384147 .....	6, 10

<i>In re Trombley</i>	
(1948) 31 Cal.2d 801 ( <i>Trombley</i> ) .....	7-8, 16, 21-23, 26
<i>Wellons v. PNS Stores, Inc.</i>	
(S.D. Cal. 2022) 2022 WL 16902199 .....	20
<i>Willner v. Manpower, Inc.</i>	
(N.D. Cal. 2014) 35 F.Supp.3d 1116 .....	7-9, 14-17, 19
<i>Woods v. Vector Marketing Corp.</i>	
(N.D. Cal. 2015) 2015 WL 2453202 .....	7-9, 15-16, 18-20, 25
<i>Wright v. Adventures Rolling Cross Country, Inc.</i>	
(N.D. Cal. 2013) 2013 WL 1758815 .....	11
<b>Statutes</b>	
Ins. Code § 533 .....	26
Lab. Code § 203 .....	8, 11, 16, 25-26
Lab. Code § 216 .....	15
Lab. Code § 226 .....	6-8, 10-12, 14-18, 20-27, 29
Lab. Code § 226(e) .....	6-8, 18, 21, 23-24
Lab. Code § 226(e)(1) .....	7
Lab. Code § 226(e)(2)(B)(i) .....	28
Lab. Code § 226.7(c) .....	27
Lab. Code § 510(a) .....	27
Lab. Code § 1021.5 .....	14-15
Penal Code § 487m .....	15
Penal Code § 487m(b) .....	16
